

No. 03-475

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD B. CHENEY, VICE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MOTION TO RECUSE

ALAN B. MORRISON
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-7720

DAVID BOOKBINDER
SIERRA CLUB
408 C Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 548-4598

PATRICK GALLAGHER
ALEX LEVINSON
SANJAY NARAYAN
SIERRA CLUB
85 Second Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5709

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>FACTS</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
I. JUSTICE SCALIA’S VACATION WITH THE VICE PRESIDENT HAS LED TO REASONABLE QUESTIONS ABOUT THE JUSTICE’S IMPARTIALITY	2
A. Case Law Counsels that Justice Scalia Recuse Himself From This Case	7
II JUSTICE SCALIA SHOULD BE RECUSED BECAUSE THIS CASE INVOLVES THE VICE PRESIDENT’S OWN CONDUCT AND THEIR JOINT VACATION IS NOT A TYPICAL SOCIAL CONTACT BETWEEN JUSTICES AND EXECUTIVE BRANCH OFFICIALS	8
A. The Vice President’s Own Conduct is At Issue in This Case	9
B. A Shared Vacation is Not a Simple Social Contact	10
C. Justice Scalia Recused Himself From Previous FACA Litigation, Which Also Supports Recusal Here	12
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) *passim*

CASES

Durhan v. Neopolitan, 875 F.2d 91, 97 (1989) 3

In re Cheney, 334 F.3d 1096, 1104 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 2

In re United States, 158 F.3d 26, 30 (1st Cir. 1998) 8

Liljeberg v. Health Service Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847, 860 (1988) ... 3, 4

Liteky v. United States, 510 U.S. 540, 548 (1994) 3

Nichols v. Alley, 71 F.3d 347, 352 (10th Cir. 1995) 8

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, No. 03-101 9

Republic of Panama v. American Tobacco Co., 217 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2000)
..... 7-8

Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 12

United States v. Cooley, 1 F.3d 985, 993 (10th Cir. 1993) 3

United States v. Dandy, 998 F.2d 1344, 1349 (6th Cir, 1993) 8

United States v. Kelly, 888 F.2d 732, 744 (11th Cir. 1989) 8

United States v. Murphy, 768 F.2d 1518, 1538 (7th Cir. 1985) 11-12

United States v. Tucker, 78 F.3d 1313, 1322-23 (8th Cir. 1996) 2, 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H. Rep. No. 93-1453, p. 5 (1974), U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1974, p. 6355 3
